

**FILED**

OCT 17 2019

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals No: 366120

**COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

SPOKANE AIRCRAFT BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

EXPERIMENTAL AIRCRAFT ASSOCIATION CHAPTER,

Appellant/Respondent.

---

**APPELLANT EXPERIMENTAL AIRCRAFT ASSOCIATION  
CHAPTER'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Milton G. Rowland, WSBA # 15625  
Attorney for Appellant/Respondent

Law Office of Milton G. Rowland, PLLC  
1517 W. Broadway Avenue  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 327-2560  
Fax 509-252-5064  
[Milt@SpokaneLitigation.com](mailto:Milt@SpokaneLitigation.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....i

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....2

IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....4

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

VI. ARGUMENT .....6

    A. Scope of Review .....6

    B. This Division’s 2015 Decision in *FPA Crescent*  
    is Controlling Here.....7

    C. Other Reasons to Reverse Found in the Record .....11

    D. EAA Seeks Attorney’s Fees On Appeal.....15

CONCLUSION .....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carma Developers (Cal.), Inc. v. Marathon Dev. Cal., Inc., 2 Cal.4th 342,  
373, 6 Cal.Rptr.2d 467, 826 P.2d 710 (1992)..... 12

Atherton Condo. Apartment–Owners Ass’n Bd. of Dirs. v. Blume Dev.  
Co., 115 Wash.2d 506, 516, 799 P.2d 250 (1990)..... 7

City of Spokane v. Spokane County, 158 Wn.2d 661, 671, 146 P.3d 893  
(2006)..... 6

Duprey v. Donahoe, 52 Wn.2d 129, 135, 323 P.2d 903 (1958). .... 8

Farmers Ins. Co. v. Miller, 87 Wn.2d 70, 73, 549 P.2d 9 (1976). .... 14

FPA Crescent Associates, LLC v. Jamie’s LLC, 190 Wn.App. 666, 360  
P.3d 934 (2015).....5, 8, 9, 11

Hous. Auth. of City of Everett v. Terry, 114 Wn.2d 558, 563, 789 P.2d  
745 (1990)..... 8

Hous. Auth. of City of Pasco & Franklin County v. Pleasant, 126 Wn.App.  
382, 392, 109 P.3d 422 (2005)..... 8

Hous. Auth. of City of Seattle v. Bin, 163 Wn.App. 367, 373, 260 P.3d  
900, 903 (2011)..... 15

Jensen v. Lake Jane Estates, 165 Wn.App. 100, 105, 267 P.3d 435 (2011)  
..... 14

Johnny's Seafood Co. v. City of Tacoma, 73 Wn.App. 415, 420, 869 P.2d 1097 (1994).....	14
Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc., 166 Wn.2d 264, 270, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009).....	6
MacRae v. Way, 64 Wn.2d 544, 546, 392 P.2d 827 (1964).....	7
Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Sav. Bank, 619 F.3d 748, 766 (7th Cir.2010), cert. denied, — U.S. —, 131 S.Ct. 1784, 179 L.Ed.2d 653 (2011).....	12
Newsom v. Miller, 42 Wn.2d 727, 731, 258 P.2d 812 (1953).....	14
Patterson v. Bixby, 58 Wn.2d 454, 458, 364 P.2d 10 (1961). ....	14
Pierce County v. State, 144 Wn.App. 783, 813, 185 P.3d 594 (2008) ....	14
Port of Longview v. Int'l Raw Materials, Ltd., 96 Wn.App. 431, 436, 979 P.2d 917 (1999).....	8
Rekhter v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., 180 Wn.2d 102, 111–12, 323 P.3d 1036, 1041 (2014).....	12
Riojas v. Grant County Pub. Util. Dist., 117 Wn.App. 694, 697, 72 P.3d 1093 (2003).....	7
Viking Bank v. Firgrove Commons 3, LLC, 183 Wn.App. 706, 713, 334 P.3d 116, 120 (2014).....	14
Wagner v. Wagner, 95 Wn.2d 94, 101, 621 P.2d 1279, 1283 (1980).....	15
Wilson v. Daniels, 31 Wn.2d 633, 643–44, 198 P.2d 496 (1948).....	8

Woodward v. Blanchett, 36 Wn.2d 27, 32, 216 P.2d 228 (1950)..... 8

Statutes

RCW 59.12.030 ..... passim
